

No. 15-631

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARRIGONI ENTERPRISES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TOWN OF DURHAM; DURHAM  
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION;  
and DURHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO

*Counsel of Record*

JAYME WEBER

Cato Institute

1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 842-0200

ishapiro@cato.org

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> SUPPORTING PETITIONER.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND OVERTURN THE STATE-LITIGATION REQUIREMENT, WHICH HAS PROVEN UNWORKABLE AND WAS NOT TENABLE WHEN WRITTEN.....	3
A. The State-Litigation Requirement Often Prevents Judicial Review of State- and Local-Government Regulatory Takings.....	5
B. Federal Judicial Review of Federal Constitutional Claims Is Vital to the Uniform Protection of Fundamental Rights.....	8
C. The State-Litigation Requirement Unjustifiably Consigns Takings Clause Claims to Second-Class Status when Compared with Other Fundamental Rights...	11

1. Federal Court Consideration of Takings Clause Claims is No More “Premature” than Federal Court Consideration of Other Constitutional Claims.....	12
2. State Courts Have No Greater Expertise with Takings Clause Claims than They Have with Numerous Other Constitutional Claims that Federal Courts Routinely Hear .....	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT CURRENTLY EXISTS AND CLARIFY THAT THE STATE-LITIGATION REQUIREMENT IS MERELY PRUDENTIAL (SUCH THAT FEDERAL COURTS MAY WAIVE IT IN APPROPRIATE CASES).....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 54 (1954).....	12
<i>Busse v. Lee Cty.</i> , 317 F. App'x 968 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	15
<i>Dahlen v. Shelter House</i> , 598 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	13
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	5
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	12
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	9, 11

<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12
<i>Peters v. Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	12
<i>Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. City of New Orleans</i> , 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>SGB Fin. Servs. v. Consol. City of Indianapolis-Marion Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	3, 13, 17
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	12
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Tolockzo</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

- Gerald Bowden & Lewis G. Feldman, *Take It or Leave It: Uncertain Regulatory Taking Standards and Remedies Threaten California's Open Space Planning*, 15 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 371 (1981). ..... 10
- Ilya Somin, *Federalism and Property Rights*, 2011 U. CHI. LEGAL FORUM 1..... 15
- Ilya Somin, *Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings*, 6 DUKE J. CON. L. & PUB. POL'Y 91 (2011). ..... 11, 16
- Kirk Emerson & Charles R. Wise, *Statutory Approaches to Regulatory Takings: State Property Rights Legislation Issues and Implications for Public Administration*, 57 PUB. ADMIN. REV. 411 (1997). ..... 10
- Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, *Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-parody Stage*, 36 URB. LAW. 671 (2004). ..... 6
- William Maker, Jr., *What Do Grapes and Federal Lawsuits Have in Common? Both Must Be Ripe*, 74 ALB. L. REV. 819 (2010–2011). ..... 7
